

FILED
Aug 19, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

NO. 74213-2-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

v.

CHRISTINA E. BELLAH,

Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN WEBBER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. FACTS RELATED TO TRAFFICKING IN STOLEN PROPERTY.
 2

 B. FACTS RELATED TO PRETRIAL RULINGS. 5

III. ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. AN UNTIMELY MOTION TO CONTINUE THE TRIAL WAS
 PROPERLY DENIED. 7

 B. THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION WHEN
 IT LIMITED THE SCOPE OF DEFENSE COUNSEL'S
 ARGUMENT..... 15

 1. It Was Proper To Limit Arguments That Were Not Based On The
 Facts Presented Or The Law As Provided In The Court's
 Instructions To The Jury..... 15

 2. If The Court Erred In Restricting Defense Counsel's Arguments It
 Was Harmless..... 22

 C. THE LANDLORD'S ANIMAL CRUELTY CONVICTION WAS
 NOT RELEVANT TO ANY FACT IN ISSUE AND WAS
 THEREFORE PROPRLY EXCLUDED..... 23

 D. THE CUMULATIVE ERROR DOCTRINCE DOES NOT
 WARRANT REVERSAL..... 32

 E. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT APPELLATE COSTS..... 33

IV. CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>Dix v. ICT Group, Inc.</u> , 160 Wn.2d 826, 161 P.3d 1016 (2007).....	9
<u>State v. Strine</u> , 176 Wn.2d 742, 293 P.3d 1177 (2013).....	24
<u>State v. Aguirre</u> , 168 Wn.2d 350, 229 P.3d 669 (2010).....	26
<u>State v. Bonisisio</u> , 92 Wn. App. 783, 964 P.2d 1222 (1998), <u>review denied</u> , 137 Wn.2d 1024 (1999).....	21
<u>State v. Darden</u> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002).....	12
<u>State v. Donald</u> , 178 Wn. App. 250, 316 P.3d 1081 (2013), <u>review denied</u> , 180 Wn.2d 1010 (2014).....	27
<u>State v. Downing</u> , 151 Wn.2d 265, 87 P.3d 1169 (2004)	8
<u>State v. Downs</u> , 168 Wash. 664, 13 P.2d 1 (1932)	29
<u>State v. Eller</u> , 84 Wn.2d 90, 524 P.2d 242 (1974).....	10, 11
<u>State v. Emery</u> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	19, 20
<u>State v. Franklin</u> , 180 Wn.2d 371, 325 P.3d 159 (2014).....	30
<u>State v. Frost</u> , 160 Wn.2d 765, 161 P.3d 361 (2007), <u>cert denied</u> , 552 U.S. 1145 (2008).....	15, 22, 23
<u>State v. Greiff</u> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000)	32
<u>State v. Guloy</u> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985), <u>cert denied</u> , 475 U.S. 1020 (1986).....	26
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 179 Wn.2d 534, 315 P.3d 1090, <u>cert denied</u> , 135 S.Ct. 139 (2014).....	35
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010).....	31
<u>State v. Kelly</u> , 32 Wn. App. 112, 645 P.2d 1146, <u>review denied</u> , 97 Wn.2d 1037 (1982).....	8
<u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	25
<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 156 Wn. App. 230, 233 P.3d 891 (2010).....	13
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	25
<u>State v. Meggyesy</u> , 90 Wn. App. 693, 958 P.2d 319, <u>review denied</u> , 136 Wn.2d 1028 (1998).....	21
<u>State v. Osman</u> , 192 Wn. App. 355, 366 P.3d 956 (2016)	16
<u>State v. Perez-Cervantes</u> , 141 Wn.2d 468, 6 P.3d 1160 (2000) ...	16
<u>State v. Recuenco</u> , 154 Wn.2d 156 (2005)	21
<u>State v. Reed</u> , 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984).....	18, 19
<u>State v. Rehak</u> , 67 Wn. App. 157, 834 P.2d 651 (1992), <u>review denied</u> , 120 Wn.2d 1022 (1993).....	26
<u>State v. Sinclair</u> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612, <u>review denied</u> , 185 Wn.2d 1034(2016).....	33
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 33 Wn. App. 791, 658 P.2d 1250, <u>review denied</u> , 99 Wn.2d 1013 (1983).....	20

<u>State v. Starbuck</u> , 189 Wn. App. 740, 355 P.3d 1167 (2015), <u>review denied</u> , 185 Wn.2d 1008 (2016).....	30
<u>State v. Strizheus</u> , 163 Wn. App. 820, 262 P.3d 100 (2011), <u>review denied</u> , 173 Wn.2d 1030 (2012).....	30
<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>Glebe v. Frost</u> , 135 S.Ct. 429, 190 L.Ed.2d 317 (2014)	23
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
Sixth Amendment.....	16
<u>WASHINGTON STATUTES</u>	
RCW 10.101.010.....	35
RCW 10.73.140(4)	35
RCW 10.73.160.....	33, 34
RCW 10.73.160(3)	33
RCW 10.73.160(4)	33
<u>COURT RULES</u>	
ER 403	11
ER 404(b).....	29
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	24
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
CPR DR 7-106(C)(4).....	18
Marysville Municipal Code § 10.04.380.....	25
RPC 3.4(e)	18
